



Before: Shri S.R. Patil, 1st Asstt. to O.A. 2019:BHC-OS:9876
High Court Bombay

Date: 28th June 2023

Re: 1) Devang B. Mehta
2) Bhagwandas Mehta

Insolvency Petition No. 18 of 2018

Date of Act of Insolvency ... 07.03.2018

Date of Petition. ... 03.04.2018

Date of Order of Adjn. ... 04.06.2019

Present:

Shri Ashok Mohansingh Bajaj, Petitioning Creditor present.

Insolvents and their Advocate: Absent

No other appearance

This is an adjourned meeting fixed for the private examination of the Insolvent touching their estate and affairs.

This office has received an e-mail from the Insolvents vide Inward No. 2495 of 2023 interalia stating that there is heavy rain in the area where the Insolvent are presently residing and hence they are unable to attend today's meeting.

It seems from record that, Insolvents were also absent on 17th April, 2023, 14th February 2023, 5th December, 2022. In the meeting dated 17.04.2023, directions were passed against the Insolvent to attend today's meeting and to comply with pending requisitions failing which Rule Nisi will be issue against them.



: 2 :

Today, Insolvents are absent, due reason for their absence is given through an e-mail.

It seems from the record that most of the office requisitions are not complied by the Insolvents.

(The Registry is directed to submit a Report in respect of compliance of requisitions by the Insolvent before next date.)

The Official Assignee report dated 18th August, 2021 was placed before the Hon'ble Insolvency Court on 17th February, 2023. The said report was disposed off by the Hon'ble Insolvency Court with directions to the Shamrao Vitthal Co-Operative Bank Limited to apprise the Official Assignee about the steps taken from time to time as regards to the said flat which was mortgaged to the Shamrao Vitthal Co-Operative Bank Limited.

Per 1st Asstt. to O.A.:

In view of the above, today's meeting stands adjourned to **12th July 2023 at 11.00 a.m.**

Registry is directed to write a letter to Shamrao Vitthal Co-Operative Bank Limited about details of payment in respect of the said flat.

Registry is directed to intimate the Insolvents and their Advocate about adjourned date and time of the meeting.

S.R.Patil
1st Asstt. to Official Assignee