



Before: Shri S.R. Patil, 1st Asstt. to O.A. 2019:BHC-OS:9876
High Court Bombay

Date: 6th October, 2023

Re: 1) Devang B. Mehta
2) Bhagwandas Mehta

Insolvency Petition No. 18 of 2018

Date of Act of Insolvency ... 07.03.2018
Date of Petition. ... 03.04.2018
Date of Order of Adjn. ... 04.06.2019

Present:

Ms. Rachana A. Karad I/by Mr. Shailesh Tiwari for Insolvents
present.

Insolvent No. 1 : Absent

Insolvent No. 2 : Absent

None for the Petitioning Creditor.

No other appearance

This is an adjourned meeting fixed for the private examination
of the Insolvent touching their estate and affairs.

In the last meeting dated 4th September 2023, registry was
direction to issue RULE NISI against Insolvent for non attending and for
non compliance of office requisitions.

Today, Ms. Rachana appears on behalf of Insolvents and states
that she will file Vakalatnama in the office of the Insolvency Registrar and



note of appearance before the Office of Official Assignee. She also perused the minutes of the previous meeting.

Today, this office has received an email from Insolvents stating therein that they are unable to attend meeting and also mentioned that their lawyer will represent them. Though, the mail was received from Insolvents, but there is no any valid reason given by the Insolvents for not attending today's meeting.

It seems from the record that, the Insolvents were absent on 3rd December, 2022, 5th December, 2022, 14th February, 2023, 17th April, 2023, 28th June, 2023, 31st July, 2023 and 4th September, 2023.

Today, Advocate for the Insolvents states that, she will comply the office requisitions and make sure that Insolvents will remain present on 13th October, 2023 and seeks adjournment.

Ms. Rachana, undertakes to inform the Insolvents about the next date of the meeting. It is made clear that if the Insolvents remain absent on next date and if the objections are not complied, RULE NISI will be issued against Insolvents.



2019:BHC-OS:9876

: 3 :

Per 1st Asstt. to O.A.:

On Advocate's request, today's meeting adjourned to
13th October, 2023 at 11.30 a.m.

1st Asstt. to Official Assignee

MAS/SRP
/home/ubuntu/Desktop/Minutes of 1st Asstt. to OA 2023/Devang B Mehta/Devang B. Mehta.doc