



Before: Shri S.R. Patil, 1st Asstt. to O.A.2019:BHC-OS:9876

High Court, Bombay

Date: 10th April, 2024

Re: 1) Devang B. Mehta

2) Bhagwandas Mehta

Insolvency Petition No. 18 of 2018

Date of Act of Insolvency ... 07.03.2018

Date of Petition. ... 03.04.2018

Date of Order of Adjn. ... 04.06.2019

Present:

Insolvent No. 1 : Mr. Devang B. Mehta

Insolvent No. 2 : Absent

Shri Ashok Mohansingh Bajaj, Petitioning Creditor present.

Advocate for Insolvents : Absent

None for the Petitioning Creditor.

No other appearance

This is an adjourned meeting fixed for the private examination of the Insolvent touching their estate and affairs.

Rule Nisi No. 7 of 2023 issued against Insolvent for non compliance of the office requisitions and for not attending the meeting was discharged by the Hon'ble Insolvency Court (Coram : Abhay Ajuja, J.) on 20th February, 2024. While discharging RULE NISI Mr. Bagwe, Advocate for the Insolvents has undertaken that Insolvent will comply with the Office requisitions and co-operate with Official Assignee and attend the private examination with the Official Assignee. Pursuant to the disposal of the RULE NISI, this Office has placed this matter on today's board.

Today, Insolvent No. 2 is absent. Insolvent No. 1 is the son of the Insolvent states that, his father is of 80 years of age and he has some



: 2 :

medical issues, hence cannot attend today's meeting. He assures that, Insolvent No. 2 will attend meeting regularly. Statement is accepted. It seems from the record that, Insolvent No. 2 has not complied with Office requisitions till today.

Per 1st Asstt. to O.A.:

In view of the above, today's meeting stands adjourned to **25th April, 2024 at 11.00 a.m.**

Insolvent directed to comply with the Office requisitions on/before next date. Office to submit the compliance report for the same.

1st Asstt. to Official Assignee